

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION  
OPIATE LITIGATION**

This document relates to:  
*State of Alabama v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., et al.*,  
Case No. 18-OP-45236

MDL 2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW  
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,  
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WYOMING, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA'S OPPOSITION TO  
THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST  
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ON THE DERIVATIVE- INJURY RULE AND CAUSATION FAIL TO CONSIDER THAT ALABAMA IS ACTING IN ITS <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> CAPACITY.....	3
A. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Authority.....	3
B. The Manufacturer Defendants’ arguments about the derivative-injury rule and causation ignore Alabama’s ability to proceed as <i>parens patriae</i> . ....	5
II. THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSING ALABAMA’S DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACT CLAIM IMPROPERLY CONFLATE THE ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL WITH A PRIVATE PLAINTIFF.....	7
A. The History of State UDAP Statutes .....	7
B. Common Characteristics of State UDAP Statutes .....	9
C. The Manufacturer Defendants’ arguments in support of dismissal of Alabama’s claim under its DTPA fundamentally misconstrue the Attorney General’s law enforcement role in protecting the citizens of the State of Alabama from false, misleading, deceptive, or unconscionable acts or practices. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....3, 4, 5, 6

*Fletcher v. Don Foss of Cleveland, Inc.*,  
90 Ohio App. 3d 82, 628 N.E.2d 60 (1993).....10

*Gabelli v. SEC*,  
568 U.S. 442 (2013).....11

*Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.*,  
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....7

*Iron Workers Local Union No. 17 Ins. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
23 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....11, 12

*Louisiana v. Texas*,  
176 U.S. 1 (1900).....5

*Maryland v. Louisiana*,  
451 U.S. 725 (1981).....4

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6

*Purdue Pharma, L.P. v. Kentucky*,  
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....5

*State v. Emeritus Corp.*,  
466 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015).....11

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....11

*In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....8

ALA. CODE § 8-19-2.....8, 10

ALA. CODE § 8-19-5.....8, 9

ALA. CODE §§ 8-19-1, *et seq.*.....2  
 ALA. CODE § 8-19-11(b) .....10  
 ALA. CODE §§ 20-2-1, *et seq.*.....1  
 ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 44-1522 .....11  
 Wheeler-Lea Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447, sec. 3, 52 Stat. 111 .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Consumer Protection Handbook (2004) .....8  
 Mark E. Budnitz, *The Federalization and Privatization of Public Consumer Protection Law in the United States: Their Effect on Litigation and Enforcement*, 24 GA. ST. U. L. REV. 663 (Spring 2008) .....9  
 Prentiss Cox, Amy Widman and Mark Totten, *Strategies of Public UDAP Enforcement*, 55 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 37 (Winter 2018).....10  
 Glenn Kaplan and Chris Barry-Smith, *Patching the Holes in the Consumer Product Safety Net: Using State Unfair Practices Laws to Make Handguns and Other Consumer Goods Safer*, 17 YALE. J. ON REG. 253 (Summer 2000) .....10  
 National Consumer Law Center, UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES (9th ed. 2016).....9, 11  
 Dee Pridgen, *The Dynamic Duo of Consumer Protection: State and Private Enforcement of Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Law*, 81 ANTITRUST L.J. 911 (2017) .....8, 9
